Form revised 1/2/18

City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals

Application for a SPECIAL PERMIT FOR NON-CONFORMITIES
M

- Jeff and Nancy Hawkes c/o Lisa Mead, Mead, Talerman & Costa
Petitioner:

Mailing Address: 30 Green Street, Newburyport, MA 01950

(978) 463-7700 lisa@mtclawyers.com

Phone; Email;

Property Address: 23 Overlook Street

Map and Lot(s): Map 76, Lots 117 and 118 Zoning District: R3
Book and Page(s): Book 36184, Page 340

Owner(s) Name: Jeff Hawkes and Nancy Hawkes

Mailing Address (i different): 10 Agawam Avenue, Hampstead, NH 03841

This request for a Special Permit for Non-Conformities is made under section(s):

[_] Extension or Alteration {(IX.B.2) [_] Over 500 s . increase (IX.B.3.c)
___ Parking ___RearYard Plum Island Overlay District (XXI-G-3)
___Upward Extension ___ Lot Coverage __FAR
___Open Space ____Side Yard _<_ Footprint Expansion
__ Height ___ Lot Frontage . Height Increase
_ lotArea ___Front Yard

(Refer to the Zoning Review form as supplied by the Zoning Administrator)

Description of request:

Request to demolish a pre-existing nonconforming single-family structure and associated
outbuildings, containing a total of 949 square feet, to be replaced with a new single-family structure
and shed containing a total of 1,447 square feet. The existing single family structure has a height of
nine feet, nine inches (9'9") and the proposed single-family structure will have a height of thirty feet,
one inch (30'1"). The floor area ratio (FAR) for the existing single-family structure is ten percent
(10%), and the FAR for the proposed single-family structure will be fifteen percent (15%), whereas
the allowed FAR is twenty-five percent (25%).

All information contained within this application will become a formal part of the Zoning Board of Appeals proceedings and
decision.
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Form revised 1/2/18
City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals

Application for a SPECIAL PERMIT FOR NON-CONFORMITIES
m

Lot s.f. Open Lot FAR* Height Frontage Parking Front Side A Side B Rear
Space % | Coverage Spaces Setback Setback Setback Setback
%
o | 9,750 87% 13% 10% 9'g" 130 5 5.8 1.6' 96.54' 36.8'
£ | sf
= | 9,750 85% 15% 15% 301" 130" 5 21.0 4.98' 103’ 20.9'
8| sif
&
= | 12,000 | 80% 20% 25% 35' 120' 2 20' 20' 20" 20'
5| sf
&

*FAR is only applicable within the Plum Istand Overlay District (PIOD).

Existing Buildings:

Ground Floor Sq. Feet # of Floors Total Sq. Feet Use Code of Building™
819 s.f. 1 819 s.f. 101
130 s.f. 1 130 s.f. (shed)
Proposed Buildings:
Ground Floor Sq. Feet # of Floors Total Sq. Feet Use Code of Building™*
680 s.f. 2 1,447 s.fi. 101
130 s.f. 1 130 s.f. (shed)

**Reference Dimensional Code numbers and uses from the Zoning Ordinance. (e.g. - 101 = single family, etc.)

Any advice, opinion, or information given by any board member or any other official or employee of the City of Newburyport shall not be binding on
the Zoning Board of Appeals. Every application for a Special Permit for Non-Conformities must be made on this form, which is the official form of the
ZBA. 1t shall be the responsibility of the petitioner to furnish all supporting documentation with this application. The dated copy of this application
received by the City Clerk or Planning Office does not absolve the petitioner from this responsibility. The petitioner shall be responsible for all
expenses for the filing, publication, and legal notification. Failure to comply with the application requirements, as cited herein and in the Zoning
Board Rules and Regulations may result in a dismissal by the ZBA of this application as incomplete.

/ 4
Petitioner's and Owner's signature(s):; i ///
. ; /’;’; 7
//7 . .// i // ; A VIl Q7 4
, = V =7 A7 < = 7
o B Page 2 of 2



CiTy oF NEWBURYPORT, MIA APR# 2018-058

ZONING REVIEW (BUILDING PERMIT DENIAL)

Name: Jeff and Nancy Hawkes/Lisa Mead MTC LLC

Address: 23 Overlook Street (11 Overlook St) access via 70th Zoning District(s); R3/PIOD

Demolish existing non conforming single family residence and reconstruct a new single family home in such a
manner that it does not present any new non conformities. Existing and proposed access to the property is
via a 10" wide right of way (70th street). 480 additional interior sf. Structure cleared for demo by NHC.

Request:

@ ZONING BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED

Variance

[Juse Regulations (V) [:] Parking (Vi)

[] bimensional Controls Vi)
__ LlotArea __ OpenSpace ___ FrontYard
__ LotFrontage __ Height ___Side Yard
___LotCoverage ___ Lot Width __RearYard

Sign Variance Special Permit for Non-Conformities

[ 1signs (vin) [ 1 extension or Alteration (IX.B.2)

___Type ___Size ____Parking —__RearYard
__ lighting ___Location ___Upward Extension ___ Lot Coverage
____Open Space ___Side Yard

Special Permit ___Height Lot Frontage
[] Table of Use Reguiations (V.D) #: __ Lot Area ___FrontYard
[ ] Spacing (VI.D) [] over 500 sf. increase {IX.B.3.c)
[]In-Law Apartment (XIIA) Plum Island Overlay District (XXI-G-3)
L__] Bonus for Multifamily Developments {XV1) ___FAR __ Height
[_] Personal Wireless Communication Services {XX) Lot Coverage _¥_Setbacks
[_] Demolition Control Overlay District (XXVili)* ____Open Space
[ ] Wind Energy Conversion Facilities {XXV!)
[ ] other

D PLANNING BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED

Special Permit Special Permit for Non-Conformities
[ Table of Use Regulations (V-D) # [ Extension or Alteration {IX.B.2)
L_| One residentiai structure per lot {VI.C) . Parking ___Rear Yard
D Open Space Residential Development (XIV) __ Upward Extension  ____ Lot Coverage
[:! Water Resource Protection District (XIX) ___Open Space ___Side Yard
[ ] Federal Street Overlay District (XX} ____Height ___ Lot Frontage
D Courts and Lanes {XXIlt) __ LotArea ___ Front Yard
[ ] waterfront West Overlay District (XXIV) [ ] over 500 sf. increase (IX.B.3.c)
D Towle Complex Redev. Overlay District (XXV)
[ ] bowntown Overlay District (XXVH)* Site Plan Review (XV)
D Other []Major [ IMinor

Smart Growth District (XXiX)
lj Plan Approval

Newb%/port Zonir;g Administrator Date

[ ] HISTORICAL COMMISSION REVIEW REQUIRED
[ ] pemo. Delay [ ] *Advisory Review

CONSERVATION COMMISSION REVIEW REQUIRED

|| Ty counciL Review REQUIRED (x.H.9)



Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
Attorneys at Law

30 Green Street
Newburyport, MA 01950

Phone 978.463.7700

Fax 978.463.7747

www.mtclawyers.com

Millis Office

730 Main Street, Suite 1F
Miltis, MA 02054

Phone 508.376.8400

July 24, 2018

Fdward Ramsdell, Chairman
Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Newburyport

62 Pleasant Street

Newburyport, MA 01950

RE: Application for Special Permit For Nonconformities
23 Ovetlook Street (fka 11 Overlook Street) (the “Property™)

Dear Chair and Members of the Board:

Reference is made to the above captioned matter regarding the Application for
Special Permit For Nonconformities relating to the Property, shown as lots 117 and 118
on Assessor’s Map 76 and containing approximately 9,750 square feet of area. The
Property is located on Plum Island in the R-3 Zoning District, and is thus subject to the
Plum Island Overlay District (“PIOD”). The Propetty cutrently contains a one-story
cottage that was constructed circa 1920, along with associated outbuildings, collectively
containing a total of 949 square feet of area. This office represents the property ownets
Jeff and Nancy Hawkes (the “Applicants”), who are looking to demolish the existing
structures, to be replaced with a two-story single-family structure and shed containing a
total of 1,447 square feet of area. Please note, the Boatd granted a Special Permit for Non-
conformities for this Property with these exact plans on June 16, 2015. (See Exhibit A) At
the time, the Property was owned by Janine Miner. Since that time the Property has gone
through two real estate transactions. The current owners, Jeffrey and Nancy Hawkes (the
“Applicants”) purchased the Property on September 15, 2017 (Book 36184 Page 340 at
the Essex South Registry of Deeds). At the time of theit purchase the then owner, who
had purchased from the Miners, had received an extension of the Special Permit from the
Board on March 3, 2017 which subsequently expired on June 16, 2018. (See Exhibit B) It
was the intent of the Applicants to construct the approved plans, however, due to
unforeseen medical issues with both Mr. and Mrs. Hawkes fathers, they were unable to
take any action with regard to exercising the permit. As a result, they seek to have the
permit issued again. On July 17, 2018 the Conversation Commission issued an extension
to the Order of Conditions.

The existing single-family cottage structure on the Property was originally
constructed as a shed, and contains numerous Building Code deficiencies that make



renovation impracticable. Furthermore, the layout of the existing structure, which is awkwardly arranged, precludes
the likelihood of meaningful renovation. The Applicant obtained the determination of the Newburyport Historical
Commission on May 7, 2015 that the existing structure is not significant, therefore the Applicants are authorized to
remove the existing structure.

The Applicants submit the following documents in supportt of theit request for a Special Permit For
Nonconformities:

Newburyport Board of Appeals Application for a Special Permit For Nonconformities.

Zoning Code Enforcement Officer Denial

Newburyport Assessor’s Card for Map 76, Parcels 117 and 118.

Plans entitled “Miner Residence, 11 Overlook Street, Newburyport, MA” prepared by John Minton, RA,
and dated December 20, 2014 (containing 5 sheets).

N

Because the Property is located on Plum Island, the reconstruction of the existing structure is subject to the
provisions of the PIOD, contained in Section XXI of the Newbutyport Zoning Ozrdinance (the “NZO”). Having
existed since approximately 1920, before zoning was adopted in Newburypott, this is a pre-existing, nonconforming
strtucture for the R-3 zone. The existing structure is nonconforming in the following aspects:

Lot Area: Required — 12,000 sq. ft. Provided — 9,750 sq. ft.
Lot Frontage: Required — 120 ft. Provided — 51.5 ft.
Front Setback: Required — 20 ft. Provided — 5.8 ft.

Side Setback: Required — 20 ft. Provided — 1.6 ft.

The proposed reconstruction will not increase any of the existing nonconformities, and will not create any
new nonconformities. The existing front setback will be increased from 5.8 feet to 21 feet, while the side setback
violation will go from 1.6 feet to 4.98 feet. The Floor Area Ratio (“FAR™) for the proposed structure will be fifteen
percent (15%), an increase from the existing FAR of ten percent (10%), but still well below the maximum allowed
FAR of twenty-five percent (25%). The proposed reconstruction is proposed to increase the number of bedrooms
from two bedrooms to three bedrooms, in conformance with Section XXI-G(2) of the NZO, which limits the increase
in the number of bedrooms to one (1) additional bedroom.

The proposed reconstruction of the pre-existing nonconforming structute requires a Special Permit For
Nonconformities (rather than being allowed as-of-right) because it will inctease the footptint of the existing structure
and it will increase the height of the existing structure. The proposed treconstruction will increase the height from
nine feet, nine inches (99”) to thirty feet, one inch (30°1”), which will still comply with the maximum height
requirement of thirty-five feet (35).

Section XXI1-G(4)(a) of the NZO states that the Boatd may grant a special permit after the Board finds that
“such alteration, reconstruction, extension, or change shall not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood
or the PIOD.” Because the Applicant will be reconstructing a structure with significant structural deficiencies and is
of no historical significance, and replacing it with an aesthetically pleasing new structure that reduces existing
nonconformities, it is clear that the proposed reconstruction will not be substantially mote detrimental to the
neighborhood.

Section XXI-G(4)(2) also states that the Board “shall not grant a special permit for any alteration,
reconstruction, extension of, or change to such structures that would cause such structure to be within ten (10) feet
of the side lot line, more than two (2) stotes, or more than thirty-five (35) feet in height. As noted above, the



proposed structure will be two-stories, and will be less then maximum thirty-five (35) feet in height. Although the
proposed structure will be within ten feet (10°) of one side lot line, this will actually represent an improvement over
the cutrent setback 1.6 feet to 4.98 feet. Additionally, the proposal will replace a structure currently located within the
floodplain elevation of 17.0 feet N.A.V.D. (the existing structure is at elevation 12.8 feet) with a structure that is
completely out of the floodplain (the proposed structure will be at 21.0 feet), an improvement that many sutrounding
properties have also made. Accordingly, the Board can find that the proposed modifications will not be substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure.

A copy of the site plan is attached hereto. The Project will be completed in accordance with all other
requirements of the NZO.

Please let us know if you have any additional questions regarding this issue.

Lisa L. Mead
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Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
Attorneys at Law

30 Green Street
Newburyport, MA 01950

Phone 978.463.7700
Fax 978.463.7747

www.mtclawyers.com

Millis Office

730 Main Street, Suite 1F
Millis, MA 02054

Phone 508.376.8400

I iy

' RECEIVED
JUL 18 2018

Newburyport Planning Dept.

=) g1

July 18, 2018

By Hand

Ed Ramsdell, Chair

Zoning Boatd of Appeals

City of Newburyport

City Hall

60 Pleasant Street

Newbutyport, Massachusetts 01950

Re: Request for One Year Extension of Special Permit for 11 Overlook Street,
Newburyport (the “Property™).

Dear Chair and Members of the Board;

Reference is made to the above-captioned mattet. In that connection, this firm
represents Jeffrey and Nancy Hawkes (the “Petitioners”), relative to a Special Permit
which was issued to their predecessor’s in intetest for the Property. Due to unforeseen
circumstances with Mrs. Hawkes elderly father the Hawkes have not been able to
commence construction. In addition, Mt. Hawkes father had a stroke in eatly June and
they missed submission for the extension. Please see the attached permit granted by
this Board and the otiginal extension.

Given the provisions of section X-H(7)(C), it should be noted that there have
been no changes to the code which would effect the modifications to this pre-existing

non-conforming structure.

Finally, I have attached an extension granted by the Conservation Commission
relative to the Order of Conditions on the Property.

I greatly appreciate your time and consideration of this mattet.

/Sinsefel 5

Ay isa L. ¥ead
Attachment N ‘ A
cc: Client B\ \\\



CITY OF NEWBURYPORT

ZONING BOARD OF AppEaLs I lllItlHIlllmllmlll!llllllblllllllll
60 PLEASANT STREET * P.O. BOX 550 COHER01T U i I g ;163
NEWBURYPORT) MA 01950 eRecorded

(978) 465-4400
WW.CITYOFNEWB URYPORT.COM

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE
Case # 2015-031

At a regularly scheduled meeting of the Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals held on
February 28, 2017, a quorum being present and voting, upon a motion duly made by
Renee Bourdeau and seconded by Maureen Pomeroy, it was unanimously VOTED:

To allow a one year extension of time, until 6/16/18, for the Special Permit for Non-
Conformities granted to Janine and Richard Miner ¢/o Blatman, Bobrowski, Mead &

Talerman, LLC on 6/9/15 and filed with the City Clerk on 6/16/15 for the property located
at 11 Overlook Streetl. All other terms of the decision remain the same.

/M/ 2— (7

i?ober‘? ClaW&Chalr Date
Zoning Bo&rdof Appeals

Tt e

5 tR R
ATRUE CO?YATTEST i -

& il
Newburyport, ] Nassachusetts /

3




SO.ESSEX #487 Bk:36185 Pg:158
CITY-OF NEWBURYPORT 09/18/2017 03:58 PM PERMIT Pg 115

eRecorded

- | LN

Z.ONING BOARD OF APPEALS
60 PLEASANT STREET ¢ P.O. Box 550
NEWBURYPORT, MA 01950
(978) 465-4400 * (978) 465-4452 (FAX)
WWW.CITYOFNEWBURYPORT.COM

iy I P 255

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS AND DECISION FOR

A NS

A SPECIAL PERMIT FOR NON-CONFORMITIES
An application for a Special Permit fof Non-Conformities was filed by:

_ Janine and Richard Miner c/o Blatman, Bobrowski, Mead :&Talerman, LLC
30 Green Street
Newburyport, MA 01950

for property owned by Janine and Richard Miner for the following request:
demolish pre-existing non-conforming single family home and reconstruct resulfing in a footprint expansion

The application was filed at the City Clerk's Office on 5/12/2015 under the Zoning Ordinance Section X-H.3
Powers of the Board and Section 1X.B.2 Extension or Alteration and XXI-G-3 PIOD Footprint
Expansion.

The application is for the premises at 11 Overiook Street in the PIOD/R3 Zoning District, as indicated in
the Newburyport Assessor's Office as map and parcel 76-117 and 76-118 and recorded in the Essex South
District Registry of Deeds as Book and Page 20451-307. The newspaper notices for the public hearing
were posted on 5/25/2015 and 6/1/2015 in the Newburyport Daily News.

A public hearing was held for the above application on 6/9/2015 at 7:15 p.m. at which time the Board heard
the petition for a Special Permit for Non-Conformities. After the close of the hearing on 6/8/2015, upon
metion made by Member Richard Goulet and duly seconded by Member Duncan LaBay, the Board voted
fo APPROVE the pefition for the Special Permit for Non-Conformifies.

The following members present and voting, and voting as follows with respect to the pefition:

Robert Ciampitti Yes Duncan LaBay Yes
Jamie Pennington Yes Richard Goulet ' Yes
Edward Ramsdeli, Chair Yes Libby McGee, Associate Absent

Renee Bourdeau, Associate Absent

Having received the necessary two-thirds super majority vote or all the members of the ZBA, in accordance
with M.G.L. c.40A, Section 9, as adopted, the petition for the Special Permit for Non-Conformities was
therefore APPROVED.

2015-031 Page 1 of 3



FINDINGS

After the public hearing, in accordance with the criteria set forth in the City of Newburyport Zoning
Ordinance Section [X.B Extension or Alteration, the Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals made the
following findings:

1. The applicant is seeking a SPNC to allow the demolition of the pre-existing, non-conforming structures
and the construction of a single-family home with shed on the subject property, which is located on Plum
Island. Existing sheds will remain on the site. The only structure that will be demolished is the residential
building. The property is located in an R3 zone and is subject to the regulations in the Plum Island Overlay
Dlstnct (PIOD) The apphcant |s seekmg the followmg rellef Iot area, lot frontage and 51de setbaok (south)

2. This proposal will eliminate the non-conformance in the front yard setback and shghﬂy improve the side
setback non-conformance. No other non-conformance is increased nor are any new non-conformances
created.

3. Other changes from the existing structure that increase floor area ratio, footprint, height and number of
bedrooms comply with existing regulatory requirements. The change creates a total structure of a size and

design that is in keeping with the neighborhood. The Newburyport Historical Commission determined that
" the existing structures were not historically significant and authorized the applicants o remove them.

4. The proposed change continues to be in conformity with the neighborhood and will not be substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhood than the pre-existing non-conforming structure.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The following conditions do not limit any other rights and remedies the City of Newburyport may have.

1. This Special Permit for Non-Conformities shall not take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the
certification of the City Clerk is recorded in the Essex South Registry of Deeds or is recorded and noted on
the owner's certificate of title. The fee for recording or registering shall be paid by the owner or applicant.

2. This special permit will lapse after two years if a substanfial use has not commenced except for good
cause or, in the case of a permit for construction, if construction has not commenced except for good
cause. Excluded from any lapse period is the time required to pursue or await the determination of any
appeal taken pursuant to MGL, Chapter 40A, Section 17.

3. The project shall conform to the following plans:
"Miner Residence" by John Minton, RA, dated 12/20/14, pages X-1 and A-2.

2015-031 Page 2 of 3



This decision was filed with the Newburyport City Clerk on 6/16/2015 and sent reglstered malil fo the
applicant and by regular mail fo the Parties in Interest and the abutting Municipalities.

Undersigned Chair of the Zoning Board of Appeals,
Date: 6/16/2015

Edward Ramsuell

CERTIFICATION OF CITY CLERK

I, Richard Jones, City Clerk of the City of Newburyport, hereby certify pursuant to M.G.L.. Chapter 404,
Section 17, that the decision for the property known as 11 Overlook Street was filed in the Office of the
City Clerk on 6/16/2015.

Pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 11 this decision was also filed with the Newburyport Planning
Board on 6/16/2015.

Twenty (20) days have elapsed since the decision was filed and NO APPEAL has been filed. Appeals
shall be made pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 17 and filed within (20) twenty days after the date
of filing of this decision in thé Office of the City Clerk.

it [ C s
% . _ Date: {
Newbu rypq.ﬁ'_.',Gj‘ty' Clerk -5

LA -
T L

N
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JOB RUMBER: Vi4—09
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protectlon

N Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands
= _ . = WPA Form 7 — Extension Permit for Orders of ‘Conditions 051-0941

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40 Provided by DEP
—

DEP File Number:

A. General Information

Important: . )
When filing out 1. Applicant:

forms on the Janine and Rich Miner
computer, use

Name
gg&ytéh;gibe 13 Independence Road
your cursor - Mailing Address
do not use the Pepperell MA | 01463
return kev City/Town State Zip Code

2. Prgperty Owner (if drfferent)

ﬂ@,ﬁ»?\]fmai/ ;Lﬁu)/cg(
E&U Pvcauuum Ave_

afling Add'ress

e ek }\)’ - O3

City/Tow State; Zip Code
/—M —7(\5’{\}7 Cell $ 603:&7‘\.0‘?{ SE
ﬁ Authorization i

The Order of Conditions (or Extension Permit) issued to the applicant or property owner listed above on:

-'

7/21/2015 . Newburyport |
Date Issued by: Conservation Commission '
. 23 Overlook Street 76 i 117
for work at:
Street Address Assessor's Map/Plat Number ParcellLot Number

recorded at the Registry of Deeds for: '

Essex .
County Book ; Page

Ceificate (if registered land)

7/21/2021 :

Date Date the Order was.last extended (if applicable)

This date can be no more than 3 years from the expiration date of the Order of Conditions or the latest
extension. Only unexpired Orders of Conditions or Extension may be extended

This Extension Permit must be signed by a majority of the Conservation Commlssion and a copy sent to
the applicant and the appropriate DEP Regional Office
(hitp://vww.mass. qov/eea/aqencres/massdep/about/contacts/f" nd-the- massdep -regional-office-for-your-city-or-

town.html).

27N
ignalure

is hereby extended until:

7117/2018

S
2L

@LC)M

wpaform?.doc + rev. 5/29/2014

Page 1 of 2
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protectioné
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands
WPA Form 7 — Extension Permit for Orders of ‘Conditions 051-0941
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40 Provided by DEP

DEP File Number:

C. Recording Confirmation

|
The applicant shall record this document in accordance with General Condition 8 of the Order of

Conditions (see below), complete the form attached to this Extension Permit, have it stamped by the
Registry of Deeds, and return it to the Conservation Commission. :

Note: General Condition 8 of the Order of Conditions requires the applicant, prior to commencement of
work, to record the final Order (or in this case, the Extension Permit for the Order of Conditions) in the
Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district in which the land is located, within the chain of title of
the affected property. In the case of recorded land, it shall be noted in thé Registry's Granter Index under
the name of the owner of the land upon which the proposed work is to be done. In the case of registered
land, it shall also be noted on the Land Court Certificate of Title of the owner of the land upon which the
proposed work is dene. -

Detach this page and submit it to the Conservation Commission prior to the expiration of the Order of
Conditions subject to this Extension Permit.

To:

Conservation Commission

Please be advised that the Extension Permit to the Order of Conditions fér the project at:

Project Location DEP File Number

has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of:

County

for:

Property Cwner

and has been noted in the chain of title of the affected property in accordénce with General Condition 8 of
the original Order of Conditions on: :

i

i

i

Date ] Book Page

If recorded land the instrument number which identifies this fransaction IS

Instrument Number

If registered land, the document number which identifies this transaction ifs:

Document Number

Signature of Applicant

wpaform?.doc « rev, 52972014 Page 2 of 2



Kristin Mahnke

576 Trapelo Road
Belmont, MA 02478
(781) 698-9587

Re: Request for extension of Special Permit

Zoning Board of Appeals
60 Pleasant Street
P.O. Box 550

Newburyport, MA 01950
Dear Zoning Board Members,

I'am seeking a 12 month extension on a Special Permit for Non-Conformities filed by Janine and Richard
Mine c/o Blatman, Bobrowski, Mead & Talerman, LLC for property located at 11 Overlook Street,
Newburyport, MA approved on June 16, 2015, which was later recorded to the registry of deed under my
Grandfather (Wayne Mahnke) and my name (Kristin Mahnke) on October 2, 2015.

Unfortunately, my Grandfather and I are unable to start construction by June 2017 due to health issues
this winter, a pending lawsuit and my upcoming wedding in June 2017. We still very much want to build
the year round house and hope to receive the extension.

Ialso would like to request, if possible, that this matter be addressed in the February 28, 2017 Zoning
Board meeting. I am currently a third-year evening law student at New England Law Boston with a class
scheduled on Tuesday evenings. February 28, 2017 Zoning Board meeting is during our Spring Break and
would allow me to attend without missing the class.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Kewtee Hobrlea

Kristin Mahnke




[ (
Brarman, BoBrowski, MEap & TALERMAN, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Concord Office
30 GREEN STREET 9 DAMONMILL SQUARE, SUITE 4A4
CONCORD, MA 01742
NEWBURYPORT, MA 01950 PHONE 978.371.2226
PHONE 978.463.7700 FAX 978.371.2296
M FAX 978.463.7747

L'XSA L. MEap Millis Office
Lisa@bbmatlaw.com 730 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2B
MILLIS, MA 02054
PHONE 508.376.8400
FAX 508.376.8440

May 12, 2015

Edward Ramsdell, Chairman
Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Newburyport

62 Pleasant Street

Newburyport, MA 01950

RE: Application for Special Permit For Nonconformities
11 Overlook Street

Dear Chair and Members of the Board:

Reference is made to the above captioned matter regarding the Application for
Special Permit For Nonconformities relating to the property located at 11 Overlook
Street, Newburyport, Massachusetts (the “Property”), shown as lots 117 and 118 on
Assessor’s Map 76 and containing approximately 9,750 square feet of area. The Property
is located on Plum Island in the R-3 Zoning District, and is thus subject to the Plum
Island Overlay District (“PIOD™). The Property currently contains a one-story cottage
that was constructed circa 1920, along with associated outbuildings, collectively
containing a total of 949 square feet of area. This office represents the property owners
Janine and Richard Miner (the “Applicants™), who are looking to demolish the existing
structures, to be replaced with a two-story single-family structure and shed containing a
total of 1,447 square feet of area.

The existing single-family cottage structure on the Property was originally
constructed as a shed, and contains numerous Building Code deficiencies that make
renovation impracticable. Furthermore, the layout of the existing structure, which is
awkwardly arranged, precludes the likelihood of meaningful renovation. The Applicant
obtained the determination of the Newburyport Historical Commission on May 7, 2015
that the existing structure is not significant, therefore the Applicants are authorized to
remove the existing stiucture.

The Applicants submit the following documents in support of their request for a
Special Permit For Nonconformities:



1. Newburyport Board of Appeals Application for a Special Permit For
Nonconformities.

2. Building Commissioner’s Permit Denial

Newburyport Assessor’s Card for Map 76, Parcels 117 and 118.

4. Plans entitled “Miner Residence, 11 Overlook Street, Newburyport, MA”
prepared by John Minton, RA, and dated December 20, 2014 (containing 5
sheets).

(98]

Because the Property is located on Plum Island, the reconstruction of the existing
structure is subject to the provisions of the PIOD, contained in Section XXI of the
Newburyport Zoning Ordinance (the “NZ0”). Having existed since approximately 1920,
before zoning was adopted in Newburyport, this is a pre-existing, nonconforming
structure for the R-3 zone. The existing structure is nonconforming in the following
aspects:

Lot Area; Required — 12,000 s.f. Provided — 9,750
Lot Frontage: Required - 120 ft. Provided — 51.5 fi.
Front Setback: Required — 20 ft. Provided — 5.8 ft.
Side Setback: Required — 20 ft. Provided — 1.6 ft.

The proposed reconstruction will not increase any of the existing
nonconformities, and will not create any new nonconformities. The existing front
setback will be increased from 5.8 feet to 21 feet, while the side setback violation will go
from 1.6 feet to 4.98 feet. The Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) for the proposed structure will
be fifteen percent (15%), an increase from the existing FAR of ten percent (10%), but
still well below the maximum allowed FAR of twenty-five percent (25%). The proposed
reconstruction is proposed to increase the number of bedrooms from two bedrooms to
three bedrooms, in conformance with Section XXI-G(2) of the NZO, which limits the
increase in the number of bedrooms to one (1) additional bedroom.

The proposed reconstruction of the pre-existing nonconforming structure requires
a Special Permit For Nonconformities (rather than being allowed as-of-right) because it
will increase the footprint of the existing structure and it will increase the height of the
existing structure. The proposed reconstruction will increase the height from nine feet,
nine inches (9°9”) to thirty feet, one inch (30°1), which will still comply with the
maximum height requirement of thirty-five feet (35°).

Section XXI-G(4)(a) of the NZO states that the Board be granted after the Board
finds that “such alteration, reconstruction, extension, or change shall not be substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhood or the PIOD.” Because the Applicant will be
reconstructing a structure with significant structural deficiencies and is of no historical
significance, and replacing it with an aesthetically pleasing new structure that reduces
existing nonconformities, it is clear that the proposed reconstruction will not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood.

Section XXI-G(4)(a) also states that the Board “shall not grant a special permit



for any alteration, reconstruction, extension of, or change to such structures that would
cause such structure to be within ten (10) feet of the side lot line, more than two 2)
stories, or more than thirty-five (35) feet in height. As noted above, the proposed
structure will be two-stories, and will be less then maximum thirty-five (35) feet in
height. Although the proposed structure will be within ten feet (10) of one side lot line,
this will actually represent an improvement over the current setback 1.6 feet to 4.98 feet.
Additionally, the proposal will replace a structure currently located within the floodplain
elevation of 17.0 feet N.A.V.D. (the existing structure is at elevation 12.8 feet) with a
structure that is completely out of the floodplain (the proposed structure will be at 21.0
feet), an improvement that many surrounding properties have also made. Accordingly,
the Board can find that the proposed modifications will not be substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure.

A copy of the site plan is attached hereto. The Project will be completed in
accordance with all other requirements of the NZO.

Please let us know if you have any additional questions regarding this issue.
Yours,

isa ead
Paul I. Haverty
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Rev, 4124114

City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals ] P, \(‘M— -
~EERCa0n For 0 SPECIAL PERMIT for NON-CONFORMITIES . 7* A5,
Petitioner: Janine and Richard Miner, c/o Blatman, Bobrowski, Mead & Tale;[nqagp.;_‘iul@ D35y
Mailing Address: 30 Green Street, Newburyport, MA 01950

Phone: (978) 463-7700 Email lisa@bbmatlaw.com

Property Address: 11 Overlook Street

Assessor's Map and Lot(s): Map 76, Lotsit7 and\18 Zoning District: R3
Book and Pagefs) 20451/307 and 308 ) .' “ Years owned land: 12

Owner(s) Name: Janine and Richard Miner

Mailing Address (if different); 13 Independence Road, Pepperell, MA 01463

This request for a Special Permit for Non-Conformities is made under section(s):

DExtension or Alteration (IX.B.2) D Over 500 s.1. increase (IXB.3.c)
—_ Parking —__Rear Yard Plum Island Overlay District (XX|-G-3)
___Upward Extension —. Lot Coverage —_FAR
—_Open Space ___Side Yard ¥ Footprint Expansion
—__Height — Lot Frontage —__Height Increase
Lot Area —__Front Yard

(Refer to the Building Permit Deniaf as supplied by the Building Commissioner/Zoning Codes Administrator)

Description of request:

outbuildings, containing a total of 949 square feet, to be replaced with a new single-family structure
and shed containing a total of 1 447 square feet. The existing single-fami!y structure has g height of
nine feet, nine inches (9'¢") and the proposed single-family structure will have a height of thirty feet,
one inch (30'1"). The floor area ratio (FAR) for the existing single- amily structure is ten percent

(10%), and»-theFAR-for—the—prepesed—si-ngle—family structure will be-fifteen percent (15%)

All information contained within this application wi become a formal part of the Zoning Board of Appeals proceedings and
decision.

Page 10of 2




Rev. 4/24/14

City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals

Application for a SPECIAL PERMIT for NON-CONFORMITIES
s e ee——————

Lot s.f. Open Lot FAR* Height Frontage Parking Front Side A Side B Rear
Space % | Coverage Spaces Setback Setback Setback Setback
%
o | 9,750 87% 13% 10% g'g" 130 5 5.8 1.6 96.54' | 36.8'
£ | sif.
i
= | 9,750 85% 15% 15% | 301" 130 5 21 4.98' 103' 20.9'
8| sif
&
< | 12,000 80% 20% 25% 35 120’ 2 20 20 20' 20'
5| sf
@

Existing Buildings:

Ground Floor Sq. Feet # of Floors Total Sq. Feet Use Code of Building*
819 s.f. 1 819 s.f. 101

130 s.f. N 130 s.1. (shed)
Proposed Buildings:

Ground Floor Sq, Feet # of Floors Total Sq. Fest Use Code of Building**
680 s.f. 2 1,299 s f. 101

130 s.f. 1 130 s.1. (shed)

*FAR is only applicable within the Plum Island Overlay District (PIOD).
**Reference Dimensional Code numbers and uses from the Zoning Ordinance. (e.g. - 101 = single family, etc.)

Any advice, opinion, or information given by any board member or any other official or employee of the City of Newburyport shall not be binding on
the Zoning Board of Appeals. Every application for a Special Permit for Non-Conformities must be made on this form, which is the official form of the
ZBA. It shall be the responsibility of the petitioner to furnish all supporting documentation with this application, The dated copy of this application
received by the City Clerk or Planning Office doss not absolve the petitioner from this responsibility. The petitioner shall be responsible for all
expenses for the filing, publication, and legal notification. Failure to comply with the application requirements, as cited herein and in the Zoning
Board Rules and Regulations may resuit in a dismissal by the ZBA of this application as incomplete.

Petitioner an/d,Landowner signature(s):

!

Signature &/_Z«ﬂ\ e h/{./\)\C v

Print or iype above name(s) here ¢ )CU'/\.IJ"\P m l‘/’kQ v

Page 2of 2
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. {
BLATMA. ., BoBRrROWSKI, MEAD & TALENwAN, LLC
; ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Concord Office
9 DAMONMILL SQUARE, SUITE 4A4

30 GREEN STREET
N 3 (%l
NEWBURYPORT, MA 01950 CI?H(;\?S 1937;3/;1?_:3732
PHONE 978.463.7700 FAX 978.371,2294
FAX 978.463.7747
Lisa L. Meap _ Millis Office

730 MAIN STREET, SUITE: 2B
MILLIS, MA 02054

PHONE 508.376.8400

FAX 508,376.8440

Lisa@bbmatlaw.com

By Hand

Gary Calderwood, Building Commissioner
City of Newburyport

City Hall

60 Pleasant Street

Newburyport, Massachusetts 01950

April 27, 2015

Re: Request for Permit Denial:
11 Overlook Street, Newburyport, MA:
Assessor’s Map: 76. Lots 117 and 118,

Dear Gary;

Reference is made to the above-captioned matter. In that connection, this firm represents
Janine and Richard Miner (the “Petitioners™), relative to the redevelopment of a pre-existing
nonconforming single-family structure on property located at 1] Overlook Street, Plum Island (the
“Property™). The Property consists of approximately 9,750 square feet of land with 130 feet of
frontage, more or less, on Overlook Street, Located on the Property is an existing single-family
Structure together with an accessory structure (shed). The Property is located in the R-3 District,
per the Newburyport Zoning Ordinances (the “NZO"). It is the Petitioners’ intention to demolish
the existing structure on the Property and rebuild a new, single-family home.

The existing structure on the lot is a pre-existing nonconforming single-family home, built
in approximately 1920. The Petitioners will appear before the Newburyport Historical
Commission on May 7, 2015, to determine whether this structure is significant pursuant to Article
X, §5-308(d)(1) of the NZO. The Petitioners are confident that the existing structure, which was
originally constructed as a shed, does not have any historical significance.

Having existed since approximately 1920, before zoning was adopted in Newburyport, this
s a pre-existing, nonconforming structure for the R-3 zone, The structure is nonconforming due
to lot area, front setback and one side-yard setback. The proposed reconstruction wil] not increase
any of the nonconformities (and will not create any new nonconformities), and wil] significantly

reduce the front-yard setback violation and minimally reduce the side-yard setback violation. The
proposed reconstruction is proposed to increase the number of bedrooms from two bedrooms to
three bedrooms, in conformance with Section XXI-G(2) of the NZO. The proposed reconstruction
will increase the height of the structure from 9°9"1t030°1”. To proceed with the Project, Petitioners
will require special permit to modify the pre-existing non-conforming structure in accordance with




Section XXI-G of the NZO because there is an alteration to a pre-existing non-conforming
structure. The Project will include a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of fifteen percent (15%), which will
comply with the FAR requirement of twenty-five percent (25%) for the Plum Island Overlay
District (“PIOD”) required by the NZO. The Project will also have a height of thirty feet, one inch
(30°17), and will include two (2) stories, both in compliance with PIOD requirements in Section
XXI1-G(4)(a) of the NZO.

A copy of the site plan is attached hereto. The Project will be completed in accordance
with all other requirements of the NZO.

Kindly confirm the above at your earliest convenience. Should you have any questions or
concerns, please contact me at (978) 463-7700.

' /Sjneefelry
Lisa L. Mead

Attachment
cc: Client



OFFICE OF THE B ING COMMISSIONER/ZONING CODE Ef ~RCEMENT OFFICER

ZONING DENIAL
City APR#: & q

Name:

Address:

Request;

i ) [T, o~ e (N (‘C\\ ~ Y { 3 —
[ zoninG BOARD

Dimensional Variance
=ensionai Variance

Dimensional Controls (vi) L TrioD (xx) [ Parking (Vi)
—_ Lot Area — Open Space —__ Front Yard —FAR
. tot Frontage —_ Height ___ Side Yard —__ 2% stories

— Lot Coverage _-_. Lot Width — Rear Yard

Use Variance Sign Variance
(] Not permitted use (V) ] Sign Location/Replacement {vin)
Special Permit Special Permit for Non-Conformities
] Special Permit for Use (V.D) Extension or Alteration (IX.B.2)
Spacing (VI.D) ___ Parking —_Rearvard
In-Law Apartment (X1a) - Upward Extension —- Lot Coverage
Bonus for Multifamily Developments (Xvn) — Open Space ___.Side Yard
[ ] Personal Wireless Communication Services (xx) ____Height __ Lot Frontage
Demolition Contro| Overlay District (Xxviin — Lot Area ___ Front Yard
Wind Energy Conversion Facilities (Xxvi) D Over 500 s.f. increase (X.8.3.¢)

Mm Island Overlay District (XX1-G-3)

o
T7@t—print Expansion

Height Increase

—~_

D PLANNING BOARD

Special Permit

One residential structure per iot {(Vi.C) D Courts and Lanes (XX

Floodplain {Xm) D Waterfront West Overlay District (XX1v)
Open Space Residential Development (XIv) D Towle Complex Redev. Overlay District (XXV)
Water Resource Protection District {XIx) L] bowntown Overlay District (XXvh)

("] Federal Street Overlay District (XXn)

Site Plan Review (Xv)
Umajor (vinor

@/HlSTORI COMM!SS!ON
Dem
e

C. Delay D Advisory Review
@/CONSERVATION COMMISSION

D CITY COUNCIL
[Jeacm (X.H.9)




30'—1" AVERAGE GRADE TO AVERAGE ROOF

SECOND_SuB--FLOOR

N.AV.D. EL. 310"

FIRST SUB~FLOOR

N.AV.D. EL. 21°=0"

ZONE VE

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION
17.0° N.AV.D. 1988 M.L.S.

PANEL NUMBER 25009C0129 F

EFFECTIVE DATE 7/3/2012

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB AND FOUNDATION TO BE REMOVED

/2 TRANSVERSE SECTION

\A-3/ scate: 1/8" = 1'-07

"n&. BASE FLOOD EL. TO
™

domae
N

LAVD, EL 12,07

BTM. OF STRUCTURE

ZONE = RESIDENCE Ul / rivu

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
LOT AREA 12,000 S.F. 9,750 S.F. 8,750 S.F.
LOT FRONTAGE 120 FEET 130 FEET 130 FEET
FRONT SETBACK 20 FEET 5.8 FEET 21.0 FEET
SIDE SETBACK 20 FEET 1.8’ & 96.54 498" & 103.0
REAR SETBACK 20 FEET 36.8 FEET 20.9 FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FEET 9'-9"% 30'-1"%
% LOT COVERAGE 20% 13% 157
FLOOR AREA RATIO 257 10% 157
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF STORIES 2 1 2
PARKING SPACES 2 5 5
EXISTING FAR PROPOSED FAR
COTTAGE 819 SECOND FLOOR 619
SHEDS 130 FIRST FLOOR 880
949 SQ. FI. ENTRANCE ROOF 18
SHEDS 130
1,447 SQ.
949 / 9,750 LOT AREA = 107 FAR 1,447 / 9,750 LOT AREA = 1T
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE
COTTAGE 818 RESIDENCE 680
SHEDS 133 SHEDS 130
DECKS 262 DECK 346
DOG HOUSE 14 STAIRS 114
1,228 SQ. FT. BALCONY 76
UTILITY PLATFORMS 123
1,469 SQ.
1,228 / 9,750 LOT AREA = 137% LOT COVERAGE 1,469 / 9,750 LOT AREA = 1

MINET

110
NEW

ISSUE DATE: 1@

JOB NUMBER:




istor 10: 53501 Account # Bldg #: 1of} Sec #i: 1 of 1 Card 1 of Print Date: 04/06/2015 14:32
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED) ] - : H
Element Cd. |Ch. Description Element Cd. {Ch. Description
yle B6 Camp
odel 01 Residential
rade 03 Average 20
ories 1 1 Story Kitchen Grd
ccupancy 1 L MIXED USE . T FEP
xterior Wall 1 |14 Waod Shingle Code Description Percentage °
xterior Wall 2 1010 SINGLEFAM 100
oof Structure 03 Gable/Hip 20 3
oof Cover 02 Roiled Compos
werior Wall 1 04 IPlywood Panel _ i
iterior Wall 2 : “COST/MARKET: VALUATION.
aterior Fr } 05 VinylAsphalt lAdj. Base Rate: H0.95
werior Fir 2
«eat Fuel 01 ICoal or Wood Replace Cost 30,794 8 18
_nmw.dﬁn 01 None IAVE 1920 BAS
.C ° 01 None EYB 1984
ot .drooms 02 2 Bedrooms Dep Code A
otal Bthrms 0 Remodel Rating
‘otal Half Baths |1 [Year Remodeled 13
‘otal Xtra Fixtrs Dep % 30
‘otal Rooms ] B Rooms Functional Obsinc D
5 g
tath Style 02 Average Mx_nn%m_ vain w 10
.. A ost Trend Faclor
litchen Style 01 Old Style Condition
% Complete
Overall % Cond 70
IApprais Val R1,600
Dep % Ovr 4]
Dep Ovr Comment b
Misc Imp Ovr 0 .=
Misc Imp Ovr Comment ) .
Cost to Cure Ovr 1] - ;
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment .

» 0B-OUTB

TIDTN

Description

“1Sub] Sub Deserint

~BUILDING SUB-4REA-SUMMARY SECTION?

Description

SR

3 re o

Living Area | Gross Area | Eff. Area | Unit Cost .

3AS IFirst Floor 626 626 626 40.95

FEP IPorch, Encloscd ¢ 180 126 28.66
Tu. Gross Liv/Lease Areg: 626 806 752




ision 1D:5301

Sec #: 1

Account ¥ Bldg#: 10f1 of I Card 1 of 1 Print Date:04/06/2015 14:32
CURBENT OWNER TQPQ UTILITIES STRT./ROAD LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT -
ROL JANINER Description Code  |Appraised Value | Assessed Value
‘0O JANINE KROL MINER ESIDNTL 1010 21,600 21,600 123
i INDEPENDENCE RD RES LAND 1010 222,400 222,400) NEWBURYPORT, MA
EPPERELL, MA 01463 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA -
dditional Owners: Other 1D: 76-117 CONDO CV:
SUB-DIV INLAW Y/N:
PHOTO LOT SPLIT: ]
VARD ) 40B HSNG: V M@M@Z
TILE #:
ATT 1/2 HSE:
1GI1S N.U Z _256017 umumqw ASSOC PIDY Total 244,000 244,000
L RECORD OF OWNERSHIP = | BK-VOL/PAGE :| SALE DATE [ahulv/i [SALE PRICE P.CJ-. LT *PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY) . s
..mOr .u>7.H2m R 20451/0308 03/25/2003| U | 1 116,500 1A . \r..am.amm tb\:m Yr. |Code | Assessed Value Yr. ﬂo&w Assessed Value
"‘ALLAGHER HERBERT W. 1] 13018/0211 05/1271995| U | 1 0l 1F p0151010 21,6002014) 1010 21,600281311030 22,500
‘ALLLAGHER GERALDINE E 3658/ 225 [\ 201511010 222,400201411010 202,2002013(1010 187,300
Total: 244,000 Total: 223,800 Total: 209,800
TR EXEMPTIONS e . OTHER ASSESSMENTS -, : - i-| This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Callector or Assessor
Year Type Description Amount Description Number Amount Comm. Int.
HPRRAFSED VALUE.SUMMARY:
- >Eu36na Bldg. Value (Card)
N g b ASSESSINGINEIGHBORHOOD | Appraised XF (B) Valve (Bldg) 0
NBHD/ SUB NBHD Name Street Index Name Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg) 0
SIA Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 222,400
: | Special Land Value 0
Total Appraised Parcel Value 244,000
Valuation Method: C
Adjustment: 0
Net Total- 3%3:“& Parcel Value 244,000
v - BUILDING PERMIT-RECORD. VISIT/,. CHANGEHISTORY: ;
D Jssue Date Description Amount Insp. Date | % Comp. | Date Comp. Comments Date ?um JAY /D _1Cd Purpose/Resull
- . 10/25/2006 AF | 02 [Measur+2Visits
10/17/1997 CN | 00 Measur+Listed
© 08/30/1988 PC | 00 Measur+Listed
R L LAND LINEVALUATION SECTION - cl s T
B | Use Use Unit 1 Acre | C. |ST. S Adj
# 1Code Description Zone | D | Front |Depth Units Price Factor §.4.| Disc |Factor | Jdx | Ad). Notes- Adj Special Pricing Fact_|4dj. Unit Price| Land Value
1 |1030 SINGLE FAM R3 4,875| SF 38.4211.0000{ 5 | 1.0000| 0.95{ P2 | 1.25 ROW 1.00 45.62 222,400

Total Card Land Unils:

0.31]AC] Parcel Total Land Arca:0.11 AC

Total Land Value:

222,400




Vision Government

OVERLOOK ST

Solutions
{ : i

rdge 1 ot 2

Location OVERLOOK ST Assessment $11,700
Mblu 76/ 118/ // PID 5302
Owner KROL JANINE R Building Count 1

Current Value

Assessment
e e e s e temro o e e et e e 14 £ o1 e o 0 s 20t . C e
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2015 s0 $11,700, $11,700
Owner of Record
Owner KROL JANINE R Sale Price $1,001
Co-Owner /0 JANINE KROL MINER Book & Page 20451/0307
Address 13 INDEPENDENCE RD Sale Date 03/26/2003
PEPPERELL, MA 01463
Ownership History
) Ownership History
Owner Sale Price Book & Page Sale Date
GALLAGHER HERBERT W {1 soi 13972/0358 : 02/13/1997 '
GALLAGHER HERBERT W, II ' $0 13018/0209 i 05/12/1995 :
$0 5330/ 626 : ;

GALLAGHER HERBERT W

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built:
0

Building Photo

Living Area:

Building Attributes

' Field Description
; Style Vacant Land
, Model
.i Stories:
Occupancy

I
- Extertor Wall 1

, Exterior Wal 2

Roof Structure:

Roof Cover i

Interior Walt 1

Interior Wall 2

Building Layout

http://gis_vgsi.com/newbuwportmafParcel.aspx?Pid=5302

R 5 - SR x | ol
(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/NewburyportMAPhotos//defau

411412015



Vision overnment >o0luuons

:

Interior Fir 1

|53 Building Layout

Interior Fir 2

Heat Fuel

Heat Type:

» AC Type:

tupe oovL oo

Total Bedrooms:

Total Bthrms:

Tota! Half Baths:

Total Xtra Fixtrs:

Total Rooms:

" Bath Style:

Kitchen Style;

Extra Features

Extra Features

No Data for Extra Features

Building Sub-Areas Legend
No Data for Building Sub-Areas ;
Legend

Land

Land Use
Use Code 1320

Description RES ACLNUD
Zone R3

Qutbuildings

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 0.11
Depth ¢l
Assessed Value 511,700

Outbuildings

No Data for Outbuildings

(c) 2014 Vision Govemment Solutions, [nc, All rights reserved.

http://gis.vegsi .com/newburyportma/Parcel.aspx ?Pid=5302

4/14/2015



Property Location: 23 OVERLOOK ST MAP ID:76/ 117/1/ Bldg Name: State Use: 1010
Vision ID: 5301 __Account # Bldg#: 1ofl  Sec#: 1 of I Card 1 of I Print Date: 06/04/2015 14:35
" CURRENT OWNER TOPO. UTILITIES STRT./ROAD LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT i
IKROL JANINE R Description Code |Appraised Value | Assessed Value :
A O EaNE KROL MINER RESIDNTL 1010 31,600 21,600 123 |
: i - RES LAND 1010 222,400 222,400| NEWBURYPORT, MA
m.mv.m.mzmrr. VA 01463 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA i
Additional Owners: Otheor ID: 7117 CONDO CV-
SUB-DIV INLAW Y/N:
PHOTO LOT SPLIT:
WARD 1 40B HSNG: M\ M@MQZ
TILE #:
IATT 1/2 HSE:
GLS ID: M_256017_951572 ASSOC PID# Total 244,000 244,000
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE | SALE DATE |q/u|v/i |SALE PRICE V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
M.Mmmm. %%Mmﬂm:mww RBERT W, 11 20451/0308 03/25/2003] U [ 1 116,500{ 1A [ Yr. [Code] Assessed Value Yr. |Code | Assessed Value Yr. |Code | Assessed Value
. 13018/0211 05/12/1995) U | 1 01 1F 2015]1010 21,6002014| 1010 21,6002013] 1010 22,500
GALLAGHER GERALDINE E 36587225 0 20151010 222,400R014] 1010 202,2002013] 1010 187,300
Total: 244,000 Total: 223,800 Total: 209,800
EXEMPTIONS OTHER ASSESSMENTS This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
Year Tipe Description Antount Code Description Number Amount Comm. Int. :
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
Total: Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 21,600
ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg) 0
Zmﬂw\» SUB NBHD Name Street Index Name Tracing Batch Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg) 0
- : Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 222,400
NOIES Special Land Value 0
SEASONAL ’
6/4/15 CHANGE FROM #11 TO #23 OVERLOOK Total Appraised Parcel Value 244,000
Valuation Method: C
Adjustment: 0
INet Total Appraised Parcel Value 244,000
i BUILDING PERMIT RECORD VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY
Permit ID Issue Date Tvpe escription Amount Insp. Date % Comp. | Date Comp. |Comments Date Type IS | D | Cd Purpose/Result
1072572006 t AF (12 [Measur+2Visits
10/17/1997 i CN | (0 |[Measur+Listed
08/30/1988 PC | 00 [Measur+Listed
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B | Use Use Unit I Acre | C. |ST. S Adj
# |Code Description Zone | D | Front |Depth Units Price Factor 5.4, Disc_|Factor| ldx | 4dj. Notes- Adj Special Pricing Fact_|4dj. Unit Price| Land Value
1 {1610 SINGLE FAM R3 4,875| SF 38.4211.00600{ 5 | 1.0000] 0.95] P2 | 1.25 ROW 1.00 45.62, 222,400
Total Card Land Units:| 0.11]AC] Parcel Total Land Area:0.11 AC ] Total Land Yaluc: 222,400}
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Property Location: 25 OVERLOOQK ST MAP ID: 76/ 118/71 Bidg Name: State Use: 1320
Vision ID: 5302 __Account # Bidg#: 1ofl  Sec#: I of 1 Card | of 1 Print Date: 06/04/2015 14:34
CURRENT OWNER TOPO. UTILITIES STRT./ROQAD LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT.
W\MOQ_W .._/».QMZMMMF Description Code  |Appraised Value | Assessed Value
NINE MINER B 7 123
I3 INDEPENDENCE RD RES LAND 1320 11,700 11,700 NEWBURYPORT. MA
PEPPERELL, MA 01463 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
(Additional Owners: Other 1D: 76-118 CONDO CV:
SUB-DIV INLAW Y/N:
PHOTO LOT SPLIT:
WARD 1 40B HSNG: m\ MWMGZ
TILE #:
IATTT /2 HSE:
GLS ID: M_256000_951590 ASSOC PID# Total 11,700 11,700
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BE-VOL/PAGE | SALE DATE |q/u|v/i |SALE PRICE \V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
KROL JANINE R 20451/0307 03/26/2003; U | I 1,001} 1A | Yr. |Code| Assessed Falue Yr. |Code Assessed Value Yr. {Code Assessed Falue
GALLAGHER HERBERT W 11 13972/0358 02/13/1997| U | V 0] IA 20151320 11,7002014| 1320 10,6002013] 1320 9,900
GALLAGHER HERBERT W. I 13018/0209 05/12/1995( U | V 0| IF
‘GALLAGHER HERBERT W 5330/ 626 0
Total: 11,700 Total: 10,600 Total: 9,900
EXEMPTIONS OTHER ASSESSMENTS This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
Year Tvpe Description Amount Code Description Number Amount Comm. Int.
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
Total: Appraised Bldg, Value (Card) 0
ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg) 0
NBHD/ SUB NBHD Name Street Index Name Tracing Batch Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg) 0
S/A Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 11,700
NOTES Special Land Value 0
6/4/2015 MAKE #25
Total Appraised Parcel Value 11,700
Valuation Method: C
Adjustment: 0
Met Total Appraised Parcel Value 11,700
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY |
Permit D Issue Date Type Description Amount Insp. Date % Comp. | Dare Comp. Comments Date Type JAY D | Cd. Purpose/Result :
10/19/2006 AF | 00 |Measur+Listed ;
9/17/1997 CN | 00 {Measur+Listed ;
7/15/1988 PC | 00 [Measur+Listed i
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
w Use Q.Mm ) Unit L Acre | C. |ST. i S Adj
#_|Code Description Zone | D | Front |Depth Units Price Factors.4.| Dise |Factor| ldx | adj. Noles- Adj Special Pricing Fact_Adj, Unit Price| Land Value |
1 11320 RES ACLNUD R3 4,875| SF| 38.42{ 1.0000| 5 | 1.0000{ 0.05| P2 | 1.25 1.00 2.40 11,700]
|
Towl Card Land Units:] 0.11] AC]  Parcel Total Land Area:{.11 AC Total Land Valuc: 11,700] -
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

h DEP File Number:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

IEE O\ | . - .
' _ .. —. WPA Form 7 — Extension Permit for Orders of Conditions 051-0041
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40 Provided by DEP
e e
A- GeneralInformation A
Important: : ESSEX #383 Bk:36872 Pg:207
Wr?en filing out 1~ Applicant: TGO Jes i N Ba 5
forms on the Janine and Rich Miner eRecorded
computer, use Nomwo
lv the tab
ﬁ;‘yyto fnoa\,e 13 Independence Road
your cursor - Mailing Address
do not use the Pepperell MA 01463
return key. City/Town State Zip Code
&
2.. Prg erty Owner (lf dlfferent)
ol "t . Ly
—t
relen AF & .
\j‘ g Add’ress .
e Sheced M 3T

City/Tow / State Zip Code
Zﬁz’iv/ AU cell # 603 3F4 .01SS

A/uthonzatl on

The Order of Condltlons (or Extension Permlt) issued to the applicant or property owner listed above on:

7/21/2015 i . Newburyport
Date Issued by: Conservation Commission
for work at: 23 Overlook Street 76 7
) Street Address Assessor's Map/Plat Number Parcel/Lot Number
recorded at the Registry of Deeds for: :
Essex Sb1€S 12
County Book . Page

Certificate (if registered land)

712112021

Date Date the Order was last extended (if applicable)

This date can be no more than 3 years from the expiration date of the Order of Conditions or the latest
extension. Only unexpired Orders of Conditions or Extension may be extended.

This Extension Permit must be signed by a majority of the Conservation Commission and a copy sent fo
the applicant and the appropriate DEP Regional Office

(http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/find-the- -massdep-regional-office-for-your-city-or-
fown. htm

7/17/2018
/g\a ures\> \l o \

is hereby extended until:

= lC‘

%MV 7(@4 il (/ Ly / <
ﬁv//v ()M /\fj///

wpafarm7.doc - rév. 5/28/2014 Page 1of2
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 7 — Extension Permit for Orders of Conditions 051-0941
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40 Provided by DEP

DEP File Number:

C. Recording Confirmation

The applicant shall record this document in accordance with General Condition 8 of the Order of
Conditions (see below), complete the form attached to this Extension Permit, have it stamped by the
Registry of Deeds, and return it to the Conservation Commission.

Note: General Condition 8 of the Order of Conditions requires the applicant, prior to commencement of
work, to record the final Order (or in this case, the Extension Permit for the Order of Conditions) in the
Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district in which the land is located, within the chain of title of
the affected property. In the case of recorded land, it shall be noted in the Registry’s Granter Index under
the name of the owner of the land upon which the proposed work is to be done. In the case of registered
land, it shall also be noted on the Land Court Certificate of Title of the owner of the land upon which the
proposed work is done.

Detach this page and submit it to the Conservation Commission prior to the expiration of the Order of
Conditions subject to this Extension Permit.

To:

Conservation Commission

Please be advised that the Extension Permit to the Order of Conditions for the project at:

Project Location DEP File Number

has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of:

County

for:

Property Owner

and has been noted in the chain of title of the affected property in accordance with General Condition 8 of
the original Order of Conditions on;

Date , Book Page

If recorded land the instrument number which identifies this transaction is:

tnstrument Number

If registered land, the document number which identifies this transaction is:

Document Number

Signature of Applicant

wpaform?.doc « rev. 5/29/2014 Page 2 0of 2



LTV ENIN

SO.ESSEX #486 Bk:36185 Pg:142
09/18/2017 03:58 PM CONDN Pg 1/16
eRecorded

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

o g N - segn MassDEP File #
WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

eDEP Transaction #
Newburyport
. City/Town
A. General Information
Please note:
tisformhas 1. From: Newbug_/port —
been modified Conservation Commission
with added o ;
spacete 2 This issuance is for a. 1 Order of Conditions b. 0 Amended Order of Conditions
accommodate (check one):
the Registry i
of Deeds 3. To: Applicant:
Requlrements .
Janine and Rich Miner
Important: a. First Name b, Last Name
When filing
?}:’t forms on ¢. Organization
coemputer, 13 Independence Road
use only the d. Mailing Address
B oo Pepperell MA 01463
cursor - do e, Clt_YITOWn {, State g. ZID Code
not use the e e .
retumkey. 4 Property Owner (if different from applicant):
fo |
'—- a. First Name b. Last Name
c. Organization
AR d. Mailing Address
(é E u‘é e. City/Town f. State e. City/Town
E \ § 5. Project Location:
(e} iie
Y S 12 11 Overlook Street Newburyport
a HR 4
8 Q"\ s a. Street Address b. City/Town
s N 117
y XI5 76
E— i%i\_‘c ¢. Assessors Map/Plat Number d. Parcel/Lot Number
8 W % d m S d m s
%‘% i5 Latitude and Longitude, if known: I Latude e Longitude
E ci:
O hoz

wpaform5.doc - rev, 11/12/2014

Page 1 of 12



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

. MassDEP File #
WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
Clty/Town

A

General Information (cont.)

6. Property recorded at the Registry of Deeds for (aftach additional information if more than
one parcel):
Essex
a. County b. Certificate Number (if registered land)
c. Book d. Page
7. Dates: 6/16/2015 71712015 712112015
) ) a. Date Notice of Intent Filed b. Date Public Hearing Closed c. Date of Issuance
8. Final Approved Plans and Other Documents (attach additional plan or document references
as needed):
Miner Residence, 11 Overlook Street, Newburyport, MA. Site Plan and sheets A1-A3,
dated 12/20.2014, prepared by John Minton, RA.
John Minton, RA
b. Prepared By ¢. Signed and Stamped by
12/20/2014
d. Final Revision Date e. Scale
{. Additional Plan or Document Title g. Date
B. Findings
1. Findings pursuant to the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act:
Following the review of the above-referenced Notice of Intent and based on the information
provided in this application and presented at the public hearing, this Commission finds that
the areas in which work is proposed is significant to the following interests of the Wetlands
Protection Act (the Act). Check all that apply:
. . c. M Prevention of
a. [0 Public Water Supply b, O Land Containing Shelifish Poliution
. e f. M Protection of
d. O Private Water Supply e B Fisheries Wildlife Habitat
o. B Groundwater Supply h. ® Storm Damage Prevention i. ¥ Flood Control
2. This Commission hereby finds the project, as proposed, is: (check one of the following boxes)

Approved subject to:

a,

wpaform5.dac - rav, 11/12/2014

M the following conditions which are necessary in accordance with the performance
standards set forth in the wetlands regulations. This Commission orders that all work shall
be performed in accordance with the Notice of Intent referenced above, the following
General Conditions, and any other special conditions attached to this Order, To the extent
that the following conditions modify or differ from the plans, specifications, or other
proposals submitted with the Notice of Intent, these conditions shall control.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

signea: WU, Y
Date: m\\(" \\'\

Newburyport Conservation Commission

Page 2 of 12




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

e MassDEP File #
WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢c. 131, §40  "eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
City/Town

Denied because:

b.

O the proposed work cannot be conditioned to meet the performance standards set forth
in the wetland regulations. Therefore, work on this project may not go forward unless and
until a new Notice of Intent is submitted which provides measures which are adequate to
protect the interests of the Act, and a final Order of Conditions is issued. A description of
the performance standards which the proposed work cannot meet is attached to this
Order,

O the information submitted by the applicant is not sufficient to describe the site, the work,
or the effect of the wark on the interests identified in the Wetlands Protection Act.
Therefore, work on this project may not go forward unless and until a revised Notice of
Intent is submitted which provides sufficient information and includes measures which are
adequate to protect the Act's interests, and a final Order of Conditions is issued. A
description of the specific information which is lacking and why it is necessary is
attached to this Order as per 310 CMR 10.05(6)(c).

0 Buffer Zone Impacts: Shortest distance between limit of project 0
disturbance and the wetland resource area specified in 310 CMR 10.02(1)(a) a. linear feet

Inland Resource Area Impacts: Check all that apply below. (For Approvals Only)

Resource Area Proposed Permitted Proposed Permitted
Alteration Alteration Replacement  Replacement
4. O Bank a. linear feet b. linear feet c. linear feet d. linear feet
5. O Bordering
Vegetated Wetland a. square feet b. square feet c. square feet d. square feet
. O Land Under
Waterbodies and a. square feet b. square feet ¢. square feet d. square feet
Waterways
e. ¢ly dredged f. c/y dredged
7. O Bordering Land
Subject to Flooding a. square feet b. square feet ¢, square feet d. square feet
Cubic Feet Flood Storage e. cubic feet f. cublc feet g. cubic feet h. cubic feet
8. [ Isolated Land
Subiject to Fiooding a. square feet b. square feet
Cubic Feet Flood Storage ¢. cubic feet d. cubic feet e. cubic feet f. cubic feet
g. O Riverfront Area

a. total sq. feet b. total sq. feet

Sq ft within 100 /

c. square feet d. square feet e. square feet f. square feet
Sq ft between 100-

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGIJA0
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands &iﬁﬂne Z

WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, 840  "eDEP Transaction #
Newburyport
Clty/Town

B. Findings (cont.)

Coastal Resource Area Impacts: Check all that apply below. (For Approvals Only)

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.
186.

17.

18.

1e.

20.

21,

0 Designated Port
Areas

0 Land Under the
Ocean

Barrier Beaches
Coastal Beaches
Coastal Dunes

Coastal Banks

Rocky intertidal
Shores

O Salt Marshes

[0 Land Under Salt
Ponds

oo 8 O ®

0 Land Containing
Shellfish

O Fish Runs

& Land Subject to
Coastal Storm
Flowage

wpaformS.doc « rev, 11/12/2014

Permitted
Alteration

Proposed
Alteration

Proposed
Replacement

Permitted
Replacement

Indicate size under Land Under the Ocean, below

a. square feet b. square feet

c. cly dredged d. c/y dredged
Indicate size under Coastal Beaches and/or Coastal Dunes
below

cu. yd cu. yd

a. square feet

2300

a. square feet

b. square feet
2300

b. square feet

¢. nourishment d. nourishment
cu, yd cu. yd

¢. nourishment

d. nourishment

a. linear feet b, linear feet

a. square feet b. square feet

a. square feet b. square feet c. square feet d. square feet

a. square feet b. square feet

¢. cly dredged d. cfy dredged

a. square feet b. square feet c. square feet d. square feet

Indicate size under Coastal Banks, Inland Bank, Land Under
the Ocean, and/or inland Land Under Waterbodies and
Waterways, above

a. cly dredged
2300
a. square feet

b. c/y dredged
2300

b. square feet

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL.
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions MassDEP File #

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40  'eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
City/Town
B. Findings (cont.)

*#22. If the . *.
projest i for 22, O Restoration/Enhancement *;
the purpose of 0 0
restoring or
enhanci?\g a a. square feet of BVWW b. square feet of salt marsh
wetland .
resource area 23. [ Stream Crossing(s):
in addition to '

0 0
the square
footage that a. humber of new stream crossings b, number of replacement stream crossings
hasbeen ¢ General Conditions Under Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act
entered in
Section B.5.c
(BVW) or

B.17.6 (Salt The following conditions are only applicable to Approved projects.

g’::;ss'g ::tz‘;e- Failure to comply with all conditions stated herein, and with all related statutes and other

the additional regulatory measures, shall be deemed cause to revoke or modify this Order.
amounthere. 2. The Order does not grant any property rights or any exclusive privileges; it does not
authorize any injury to private property or invasion of private rights.
3. This Order does not relieve the permittee or any other person of the necessity of complying
with all other applicable federal, state, or local statutes, ordinances, bylaws, or regulations.

4. The work authorized hereunder shall be completed within three years from the date of this

Order unless either of the following apply:

a. The work is a maintenance dredging project as provided for in the Act; or

b. The time for completion has been extended to a specified date more than three years,
but less than five years, from the date of issuance. If this Order is intended to be valid
for more than three years, the extension date and the special circumstances warranting
the extended time period are set forth as a special condition in this Order.

c. [fthe work is for a Test Project, this Order of Conditions shall be valid for no more than
ONE year.

5. This Order may be extended by the issuing authority for one or maore periods of up fo three
years each upon application to the issuing authority at least 30 days prior to the expiration
date of the Order. An Order of Conditions for a Test Project may be extended for one
additional year only upon written application by the applicant, subject to the provisions of 310
CMR 10.05(11)(f).

6. If this Order constitutes an Amended Order of Conditions, this Amended Order of
Conditions does not extend the issuance date of the original Final Order of Conditions and
the Order will expire on 7/21/2018 unless extended in writing by the Department.

7. Anyfill used in connection with this project shall be clean fill. Any fill shall contain no trash,
refuse, rubbish, or debris, including but not limited to lumber, bricks, plaster, wire, lath,
paper, cardboard, pipe, tires, ashes, refrigerators, motor vehicles, or parts of any of the
foregoing.

GERTIFIED TRUE COP_Y OF THE ORIGINAL
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Profection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, 8§40  eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
City/Town
C. General Conditions Under Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act

8. This Order is not final until all administrative appeal periods from this Order have elapsed,
or if such an appeal has been taken, until all proceedings before the Department have been
completed.

9. No work shall be undertaken until the Order has become final and then has been recorded
in the Registry of Deeds or the Land Gourt for the district in which the land is located, within
the chain of title of the affected property. In the case of recorded land, the Final Order shall
also be noted in the Registry’s Grantor Index under the name of the owner of the land upon
which the proposed work is to be done. In the case of the registered land, the Final Order
shall also be noted on the Land Court Certificate of Title of the owner of the land upon
which the proposed work is done. The recording information shall be submitted to the

" Conservation Commission on the form at the end of this Order, which form must be
stamped by the Registry of Deeds, prior to the commencement of work.

10. A sign shall be displayed at the site not less than two square feet or more than three
square feet in size bearing the words,

“Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection” [or, “MassDEP"]
“File Number 051-0941 *

11. Where the Department of Environmental Protection is requested to issue a Superseding
Order, the Conservation Commission shall be a party to all agency proceedings and
hearings before MassDEP.

12. Upon completion of the work described herein, the applicant shall submit a Request for
Certificate of Compliance (WPA Farm 8A) to the Conservation Commission.

13. The work shall conform to the pians and speciai conditions referenced in this order.

14. Any change to the plans identified in Condition #13 above shall require the applicant to
inquire of the Conservation Commission in writing whether the change is significant enough
to require the filing of a new Notice of Intent.

15. The Agent or members of the Conservation Commission and the Department of
Environmental Protection shall have the right to enter and inspect the area subject {o this
Order at reasonable hours to evaluate compliance with the conditions stated in this Order,
and may require the submittal of any data deemed necessary by the Conservation
Commission or Department for that evaluation.

18. This Qrder of Conditions shall apply to any successor in interest or successor in control of
the property subject to this Order and to any contractor or other person performing work
conditioned by this Order.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL |-
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

e MassDEP File #
WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
City/Town

C. General Conditions Under Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (cont.)

17. Prior to the start of work, and if the project involves work adjacent to a Bordering Vegetated
Wetland, the boundary of the wetland in the vicinity of the proposed work area shall be
marked by wooden stakes or flagging. Once in place, the wetland boundary markers shall
be maintained until a Certificate of Compliance has been issued by the Conservation
Commission.

18. All sedimentation barriers shall be maintained in good repair unti ali disturbed areas have
been fully stabilized with vegetation or other means. At no time shall sediments be
deposited in a wetland or water body. During cdnstruction, the applicant or his/her designee
shall inspect the erosion controls on a daily basis and shall remove accumulated sediments
as needed. The applicant shall immediately control any erosion problems that occur at the
site and shall also immediately notify the Conservation Commission, which reserves the
right to require additional erosion and/or damage prevention controls it may deem
necessary. Sedimentation barriers shall serve as the limit of work unless another limit of
work line has been approved by this Order.

18. The work associated with this Order (the “Project”)
(1) O is subject to the Massachusetts Stormwater Standards
(2) & is NOT subject to the Massachusetts Stormwater Standards

If the work is subject to the Stormwater Standards, then the project is subject to the
following conditions:

a) All work, including site preparation, land disturbance, construction and redevelopment,
shall be implemented in accordance with the construction period pollution prevention and
erosion and sedimentation control plan and, if applicable, the Stormwater Poliution
Prevention Plan required by the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System
Construction General Permit as required by Stormwater Condition 8. Construction period
erosion, sedimentation and pollution control measures and best management practices
(BMPs) shall remain in place until the site is fully stabilized.

b) No stormwater runoff may be discharged to the post-construction stormwater BMPs
unless and until a Registered Professional Engineer provides a Certification that:

i. all construction period BMPs have been removed or will be removed by a date certain
specified In the Certification. For any construction period BMPs intended to be converted
to post construction operation for stormwater attenuation, recharge, and/or treatment, the
conversion is allowed by the MassDEP Stormwater Handbook BMP specifications and that
the BMP has been properly cleaned or prepared for post construction operation, including
removal of all construction period sediment trapped in inlet and outlet control structures;

ii. as-built final construction BMP plans are included, signed and stamped by a Registered
Professional Engineer, certifying the site is fully stabilized;

fii. any illicit discharges to the stormwater management system have been removed, as per
the requirements of Stormwater Standard 10;

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL] .
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

. MassDEP File #
WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢. 131, §40  eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
City/Town

C. General Conditions Under Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (cont)

iv. all post-construction stormwater BMPs are installed in accordance with the plans
(including all planting plans) approved by the issuing authority, and have been inspected to
ensure that they are not damaged and that they are in proper working condition;

v. any vegetation associated with post-construction BMPs is suitably established to
withstand erosion.

¢) The landowner is responsible for BMP maintenance until the issuing authority is notified
that another party has legally assumed responsibility for BMP maintenance. Prior to
requesting a Certificate of Compliance, or Partial Certificate of Compliance, the responsible
party (defined in General Condition 18(e)) shall execute and submit to the issuing authority
an Operation and Maintenance Compliance Statement (*O&M Statement) for the
Stormwater BMPs identifying the party responsible for implementing the stormwater BMP
Operation and Maintenance Plan (“O&M Plan”) and certifying the following:

i.) the O&M Plan is complete and will be implemented upon receipt of the Certificate of
Compliance, and

ii.) the future responsible parties shall be notified in writing of their ongoing legal
responsibility to operate and maintain the stormwater management BMPs and
implement the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan.

d) Post-construction pollution prevention and source control shall be implemented in
accordance with the long-term pollution prevention plan section of the approved
Stormwater Report and, if applicable, the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan required by
the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Multi-Sector General Permit.

e) Unless and until another party accepts responsibility, the landowner, or owner of any
drainage easement, assumes responsibility for maintaining each BMP. To overcome this
presumption, the landowner of the property must submit to the issuing authority a legally
binding agreement of record, acceptable to the issuing authority, evidencing that another
entity has accepted responsibility for maintaining the BMP, and that the proposed
responsible party shall be treated as a permittee for purposes of implementing the
requirements of Conditions 18(f) through 18(k) with respect to that BMP. Any failure of the
proposed responsible party to implement the requirements of Conditions 18(f) through
18(k) with respect to that BMP shall be a violation of the Order of Conditions or Certificate
of Compliance. In the case of stormwater BMPs that are serving more than one lot, the
legally binding agreement shall also identify the lots that will be serviced by the stormwater
BMPs. A plan and easement deed that grants the responsible party access to perform the
required operation and maintenance must be submitted along with the legally binding
agreement.

f) The responsible party shall operate and maintain all stormwater BMPs in accordance
with the design plans, the O&M Plan, and the requirements of the Massachusetts
Stormwater Handbook.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL .
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions HessDER Fle®

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢c. 131, §40  eDEP Transaction #
Newburyport

City/Town

C. General Conditions Under Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (cont.)

20.

wpaform5.doc + rev. 11/12/2014

g) The responsible party shall:

1. Maintain an operation and maintenance log for the last three (3) consecutive
calendar years of inspections, repairs, maintenance and/or replacement of the
stormwater management system or any part thereof, and disposal (for disposal the
log shall indicate the type of material and the disposal location);

2. Make the maintenance log available to MassDEP and the Conservation
Commission (“Commission”) upon request; and

3. Allow members and agents of the MassDEP and the Commission to enter and
inspect the site to evaluate and ensure that the responsible party is in compliance
with the requirements for each BMP established in the O&M Plan approved by the
issuing authority.

h) All sediment or other contaminants removed from stormwater BMPs shall be disposed
of in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

i) Iicit discharges to the stormwater management system as defined in 310 CMR 10.04
are prohibited.

j) The stormwater management system approved in the Order of Conditions shall not be
changed without the prior written approval of the issuing authority.

K} Areas designated as qualifying pervious areas for the purpose of the Low Impact Site
Design Credit (as defined in the MassDEP Stormwater Handbook, Volume 3, Chapter 1,
Low Impact Development Site Design Credits) shall not be altered without the prior written
approval of the issuing authority. :

I} Access for maintenance, repair, and/or replacement of BMPs shall not be withheld,
Any fencing constructed around stormwater BMPs shall include access gates and shall be
at least six inches above grade to allow for wildlife passage.

Special Conditions (if vou need more space for additional conditions, please attach a text
document):

See Attached

For Test Projects subject to 310 CMR 10.05(11), the applicant shall also implement the
monitoring plan and the restoration plan submitted with the Notice of Intent. If the
conservation commission or Department determines that the Test Project threatens the
public health, safety or the environment, the applicant shall implement the removal plan
submitied with the Notice of Intent or modify the project as directed by the conservation
commission or the Department.

Page 9 of 12



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions MassDEP File #

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
City/Town

. Findings Under Municipal Wetlands Bylaw or Ordinance

Is a municipal wetlands bylaw or ordinance applicable? ®Yes O No

The Newburyport Conservation Commission hereby finds (check one that applies):
Conservation Commission
a. I that the proposed work cannot be conditioned to meet the standards set forth in a
municipal ordinance or bylaw, specifically:

1. Municipal Ordinance or Bylaw 2. Citation

Therefore, work on this project may not go forward uniess and until a revised Notice of
Intent is submitted which provides measures which are adequate to meet these
standards, and a final Order of Conditions is issued.

b. [ that the following additional conditions are necessary to comply with a municipal
ordinance or bylaw:

1. Municipal Ordinance or Bylaw 2, Citation
The Commission orders that all work shall be performed in accordance with the following
conditions and with the Notice of Intent referenced above. To the extent that the following
conditions modify or differ from the plans, specifications, or other proposais submitted with
the Notice of Intent, the conditions shall control.

The special conditions relating to municipal ordinance or bylaw are as follows (if you need
more space for additional conditions, attach a text document):

wpaformS.doc » rev. 11/12/2014 Page 10 of 12



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

. g MassDEP File #
WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions D
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act MG.L. c. 131, 8§40  eDEP Transaction#

Newburyport

City/Town

E. Signatures
Pt

This Order is valid for three years, unless otherwise specified as a special / / 7/, / I‘J
condition pursuant to General Conditions #4, from the date of issuance. 1. Dfte of Isfuance
Please indicate the number of members who will sign this form. /]
This Order must be signed by a majority of the Conservation Commission. 2. Number of Signers

The Order must be mailed by certified mail (return receipt requested) or hand delivered to the applicant. A
copy also must be mailed or hand delivered at the same time to the appropriate Department of

Environmental Protection Regional Office, if not filing electronicdly, and the property owner, if different
from applicant.

Signatures: KKZ/I@/Q’/
S

IO 77~ TS
Vs 2 =X f?éZ}?m
{J by hand delivery on %] ?ce"t'zid ;‘13” retum receipt
T
Date Datel ¢
F. Appeals

The applicant, the owner, any person aggrieved by this Order, any owner of fand abutling the
land subject to this Order, or any ten residents of the city or town in which such land is located,
are hereby notified of their right to request the appropriate MassDEP Regional Office 1o issue a
Superseding Order of Conditions. The request must be made by certified mail or hand delivery
to the Department, with the appropriate filing fee and a completed Request of Departmental
Action Fee Transmittal Form, as provided in 310 CMR 10.03(7) within ten business days from
the date of issuance of this Order. A copy of the request shall at the same time be sent by
certified mail or hand delivery to the Conservation Commission and to the applicant, if he/sheis
not the appellant.

Any appellants seeking to appeal the Department's Superseding Order associated with this appeal
will be required fo demonstrate prior participation in the review of this project. Previous participation
in the permit proceeding means the submission of written information fo the Conservation
Commission prior to the close of the public hearing, requesting a Superseding Order, or
providing written information to the Department prior to issuance of a Superseding Order.

The request shall state clearly and concisely the objections to the Order which is being
appealed and how the Order does not contribute to the protection of the interests identified in
the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, § 40), and is inconsistent with the
wetlands regulations (310 CMR 10.00). To the extent that the Order is based on a municipal
ordinance or bylaw, and not on the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act or regulations, the
Department has no appellate jurisdiction.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE OZGINAL
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 051-0941

. MassDEP File #
WPA Form 5 — Order of Conditions
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. ¢c. 131, §40  eDEP Transaction #

Newburyport
City/Town

G. Recording Information
Prior to commencement of work, this Order of Conditions must be recorded in the Registry of
Deeds or the Land Court for the district in which the land is located, within the chain of title of
the affected property. In the case of recorded land, the Final Order shall also be noted in the
Registry's Grantor Index under the name of the owner of the land subject to the Order. In the
case of registered land, this Order shall also be noted on the Land Court Certificate of Title of
the owner of the land subject to the Order of Conditions. The recording information on this page
shall be submitted to the Conservation Commission listed below.

Newburyport

Conservation Commission

Detach on dotted line, have stamped by the Registry of Deeds and submit to the Conservation
Commission. :

Conservation Commission

Please be advised that the Order of Conditions for the Project at:

Project Location MassDEP File Number

Has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds of:

County Béok Page

for: Property Owner

and has been noted in the chain of titie of the affected property in:

Book Page

In accordance with the Order of Conditions issued on:

Date

If recorded land, the instrument number identifying this transaction is:

Instrument Number

If registered land, the document number identifying this transaction is:

Document Number

Signature of Applicant

wpaformi.doc « rev, 11/12/2014 Page 12 0f 12



CITY OF NEWBURYPORT

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
60 PLEASANT STREET * P.O. Box 550
NEWBURYPORT, MA 01950
(978) 465-4400 = (978) 465-4452 (FAX)
WWW.CITYOFNEWBURYPORT.COM

Standard and Special Conditions for 11 Overlook Street

DEP File Number: 051-0941 Date: July 21, 2015

Applicant: Janine and Rich Miner

Property Owner: Same

Project Location: 11 Overlook Street Map: 76 Lot: 117 and 118

Project Description: Removal of an existing single family home and reconstruction of new
home on pilings within the FEMA VE zone.

These conditions are in addition to and part of the Order of Conditions (WPA Form 5) for the
property located at 11 Overlook Street, Newburyport, MA 01950.

This project shall conform to the following documents and plans unless otherwise specified:
1. NOI Form 3 and supporting documents for 11 Overlook Street, prepared by Tom
Hughes, Hughes Environmental, dated June 16, 2015.
2. Miner Residence, 11 Overlook Street, Newburyport, MA. Site Plan and sheets A1-A3,
dated 12/20.2014, prepared by John Minton, RA.

A. General Conditions

19. The Conservation Commission shall be informed of all changes that may be made to the
Plan(s) of Record by any other Board, Commission or Authority or as a result of changes
by the Applicant. All changes shall require additional approvals from the Conservation
Commission.

20. A member of the Newburyport Conservation Commission (the Commission) or its
administrator may enter and inspect the property and the activity that are the subjects of
this Order at all reasonable times, with or without probable cause or prior notice, and
until a Certificate of Compliance is issued, for the limited purpose of evaluating
compliance with this Order.

21. With respect to all conditions the Conservation Commission designates the
Conservation Administrator as its agent with full powers to act on its behalf in
administering and enforcing this Order.

N
N

2. The term “Applicant” as used in this Order of Conditions shall refer to the owner, any
successor in interest or successor in control of the property referenced in the Notice of
Intent, supporting documents and this Order of Conditions. The Commission shall be
notified in writing within 30 days of all transfers of title of any portion of property that take
place prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Compliance.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGING]
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23. This document shall be included by reference in all contracts, plans and specifications
dealing with the activity that is the subject of this Order, and that are created or modified
after the issuance date of this Order, along with a statement that this Order shall
supersede any conflicting contractual arrangements, plans or specifications.

24, The applicant shall provide a copy of this Order to the person or persons supervising the
activity that is the subject of this Order, and shall be responsible for ensuring that all
persons performing the permitted activity are fully aware of the terms and conditions of
this Order.

25. Any person performing work on the activity that is the subject of this Order is individually
responsible for understanding and complying with the requirements of this Order, the
Act, 310 CMR 10.00.

26. The: Commission reserves the right to impose additional conditions on this project,
including but not limited to, additional or modified erosion/siltation controls during
construction, if it deems that site conditions warrant such measures to mitigate potential
impacts.

27. If any changes are made in the above-described plan(s) which, in the Commission’s
opinion, may alter an area subject to protection under the Wetlands Protection Act, 310
CMR 10.00 or the Newburyport Wetlands Ordinance, the applicant shall inquire from this
Commission or its agent, prior to implementing the change in the field, whether the
change is significant enough to require the filing of a new Notice of Intent. Any errors in
the plans or information submitted by the applicant shall be considered changes and the
above procedures shall be followed. Approval of changes must be granted by the
Conservation Commission before such work may continue.

28. This Order authorizes only the activity described on the approved plan(s) and approved
documents referenced in this Order. Any other or additional activity in areas within the
jurisdiction of the Commission shall require separate review and approval by the
Commission or its agent.

29. The limits of work in the field shall be clearly marked and all workers shall be instructed
not to work beyond the specified limits. Resource area flags shall be maintained and
replaced as necessary until a final Certificate of Compliance is issued for the project.

B. Pre-Construction

30. Prior to the commencement of any activity on this site, the applicant or owner shall
complete and submit the attached “Permit Compliance Contact Form,” providing the
name(s), address(es), phone number(s) and email address(es) of a contact person or
persons responsible for compliance with this Order. Should the responsible parties
change during the course of the project, the Commission shall be notified as soon as
practical of such change.

31. The applicant shall display the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) file
number for this Order on a sign within the minimum dimensions of two feet by two feet at
a location clearly visible from the street. This sign shall remain in place and visible until a
Certificate of Compliance is issued for the activity.

32. The Commission shall be notified at least 48 hours in advance of the commencement of
work at the site.

C. During Construction

Newburyport Standard and Special Conditions for 11 Overlook Street 2 of4
DEP File# 051-0941



33. A copy of this Order of Conditions and approved Plan(s) of Record shall be on the site
upon commencement and during any site work for contractors to view and adhere to.

34. Any material placed in wetland resource areas or outside the Limit of Work by the
applicant without express authorization under this Order shall be removed as soon as
possible by the applicant upon the request of the Conservation Commission or its
administrator.

35. All construction materials, earth stockpiles, landscaping materials, slurry pits, waste
products, refuse, debris, stumps, slash, or excavate may only be stockpiled or collected
in areas as shown and labeled on the approved plan(s), or if no such areas are shown
must be placed or stored outside all resource areas and associated buffer zones under
cover and surrounded by a double-staked row of hay bales or other approved erosion
control device to prevent contact with rain water.

36. As soon as possible, all disturbed areas shall be bought to final grade and shall be
permanently stabilized within 30 days of that time by measures acceptable to the
Commission.

37. The project manager shall be responsible for regular inspections of the erosion controls
on at least a weekly basis and after each rain storm. Necessary repairs and
maintenance of the erosion control devices shall be made expeditiously.

38. Any and all demo/construction debris resulting from the approved construction shall be
placed in an enclosed covered container or removed from the site daily.

39. Trash dumpsters shall be located as far away from the resource areas as possible and
shall be emptied at least once a week during construction.

40. No material of any kind may be buried, placed or dispersed in areas within the
jurisdiction of the Commission by activities that are the subject of this Order.

41. No fuel, oil, urethanes, or other pollutants shall be stored in any resource area or the
buffer zone.

D. Special Conditions

42. Any excavated material from the proposed project is to remain on site. Any material to be
placed as fill, if part of the approved work, shall consist only of approved beach grade
sand. If additional sand is brought onto the site it shall be inspected by the Conservation
Administrator prior to its use.

43. Any dune grass damaged or destroyed during construction shall be replaced.

44. All construction materials shall be stored/stockpiled off of the dune grass on the exiéting
gravel driveway or other existing unvegetated area.

18. The lowest horizontal member, including but not limited to any joists, sills, or trim boards
used to construct the deck shall be at least 2 feet above grade. If upon completion, there
is not a minimum of two feet of open space between the ground and the lowest horizontal
mempber of the deck, the Commission reserves the right to require the applicant to raise
that structure in order {o receive a Certificate of Compliance.

E. Post Construction

45. After the completion of construction and prior to the expiration date of this Order of
Conditions, the applicant shall submit the following to the Conservation Commission;
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a. A completed Request for a Certificate of Compliance — WPA form 8A.

b. Aletter from a registered professional engineer certifying compliance of the
property with this Order of Conditions and detailing any deviations that exist and
their potential effect on the project. A statement that the work is in “substantial
compliance” with no detailing of the deviations shall not be accepted.

c. Photos of the completed project (including photos of first floor elevations for
projects on Plum Island) and an “As-Built” plan showing post-construction
conditions, stamped and signed by a professional engineer or land surveyor. This
plan shall note any deviations from the original plans/profiles and shall include
final lot elevations when grades have been changed.
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JOHN MINTON, RA
101 Northern Boulevard
Newbury, MA 01951

978~462-2001
FAX 978-499~4953
EMAIL JMINTONRA®AOL.COM

ZONE = RESIDENCE i / PIOD

30"-1" AVERAGE GRADE TO AVERAGE ROOF

REQUIRED EXISTING PROFPOSED
,2 LOT AREA 12,000 S.F. | 9.750 S.F. 8,750 S.F.
_V LOT FRONTAGE 120 FEET 130 FEET 130 FEET
= = - = FRONT SETBACK 20 FEET 5.8 FEET 21.0 FEET
2 - SIDE SETBACK 20 FEET 16" & 96.54' | 4.98 & 103.0'
L A REAR SETBACK 20 FEET 36.8 FEET 20.9 FEET
\ & ° MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FEET 9'-9™% 30'~1"%
Vi N @ % LOT COVERAGE 20% 13% 15%
0 SECOND SUB~FLOOR
-t —— N T Up i T o 3 % %
) AU E S FLOOR AREA RATIO 25% 10% 15
] MAXIMUM NUMBER OF STORIES 2 1 2
° PARKING SPACES 2 5 5
o
m | - EXSTING FAR PROPOSED FAR
COTTAGE 819 SECOND FLOOR 619
_|__FRST suB-fFLo0R SRECS 130 FIRST FLOOR 680
i, — NAVD. EL 27—0 O 949 sa. FT. ENTRANCE ROOF 1
{
L] BASE FLOOD EL TO
%%EDTEVZW =N | e __‘?_L BTM. OF STRUCTURE . 1,447 Q. F1.
of ™ LOT AREA = 10% = 15%
BASE LOOD ELEVATION 5 948 / 9,750 LOT 10% FAR 1,447 / 9,750 LOT AREA = 15% FAR
PANEL NUMBER 25009C0128 F o -
EFFECTIVE DATE 7/3/2012 GRADE EXISTING LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE
™ TTRAVD EL T e COTTAGE 819 RESIDENGE 680
h ) SHEDS 133 SHEDS 130
1 DECKS 262 DECK 346
i DOG HOUSE __14 . STAIRS 114
EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB AND FOUNDATION TO BE REMOVED 1,228 5Q. FT. S%LS%N;LATFORMS 1;?
1,469 S0. FT.
m TRANSVERSE SECTION 1,228 / 9,750 LOT AREA = 137% LOT COVERAGE 1469 / 9750 LOT AREA = 15% LOT COVERAGE
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